
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 2 December 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 December 2022 
 

commencing at 4.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 November 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Rowcroft Hospice, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LS 

(P/2022/0772) 
(Pages 10 - 59) 

 Demolition of Mildmay, the art room and estate workshop buildings 
and construction of new 60-bed specialist dementia & complex 
needs nursing home with ancillary facilities (Use Class C2). 
Remodelling of and extension to Main House to provide a 14-bed 
inpatients unit with ancillary facilities (Use Class C2). Remodelling 
of Rainbow House and construction of 40 assisted living units with 
communal facilities (Use Class C2). Various additional construction 
and remodelling works around the site. 
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Former Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  
TQ2 5TX (P/2021/1314) 

(Pages 60 - 89) 

 Outline Application for the construction of residential 
accommodation for up to 25 units (Detailed approval sought for 
Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale, with Landscaping a 
Reserved Matter). 
 

7.   Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (Pages 90 - 121) 
 Reserved Matters relating to Outline Application P/2019/0604. Matters for 

approval: Details of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, as stated 
in Appeal Condition 01 (revised documents received 24 October 2022). 
 

8.   Former Magistrates Court, Union Street, Torquay TQ1 4BP 
(P/2022/0969) 

(Pages 122 - 141) 

 Conversion of the former Magistrates Court to form 14 residential 
apartments, including partial demolition, the provision of an 
additional floor, and external changes including the provision of 
balconies, terraces, and associated car parking, bike parking and 
bin storage. 
 

9.   Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY 
(P/2022/1032) 

(Pages 142 - 158) 

 Change of use of land for the temporary erection and operation of 
an observation wheel and ancillary development, for a one-year 
season (between the period of March to October 2023) 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

  
 
 
 
 
Site Visits 

 

 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 
applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 December 2022.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 November 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hill, Kennedy, Manning, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas, Steve Darling and 
Chris Lewis 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
16. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Chris Lewis and Steve Darling in place of Councillors Barbara 
Lewis and Dart respectively. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 9 May and 10 
October 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Greenway Farm, Kennels Road, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0HJ 
(P/2022/0657)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a general purpose 
agricul
[...]
nts for 
Fire Service Vehicles (B5). These include Vehicle Access, including minimum road 
widths, turning facilities for fire service vehicles and maximum reversing distances of 
20 meters. 
 
In addition, the provision of appropriate water supplies for firefighting (Street 
Hydrants) including appropriate flow rates may need to be achieved. Information on 
this should be sourced from the National Guidance document on the provision of 
water for firefighting (3rd Edition; Jan 2007).” 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 22, Councillor Kennedy declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as she was the ward councillor for Churston and Galmpton and 
the Chairman of the Broadsands, Churston and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  
Councillor Kennedy advised that she would not be excluding herself from 
consideration of this application and confirmed that she had not predetermined the 
application and that she would consider the application objectively on its merits.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



 

Application Site Address Rowcroft Hospice, 
Avenue Road, 
Torquay 
TQ2 5LS 

Proposal Demolition of Mildmay, the art room and estate 
workshop buildings and construction of new 60-bed 
specialist dementia & complex needs nursing home 
with ancillary facilities (Use Class C2). Remodelling 
of and extension to Main House to provide a 14-bed 
inpatients unit with ancillary facilities (Use Class 
C2). Remodelling of Rainbow House and 
construction of 40 assisted living units with 
communal facilities (Use Class C2). Construction of 
3 guest lodges (Use Class C2). Construction of 
shared resident and community facilities comprising 
restaurant (Use Class E(b)), creche / nursery (Use 
Class E(f)) and community room / village hall (Use 
Class F2(b)). Construction of estate workshop. 
Associated car and cycle parking. Comprehensive 
landscape scheme to include publicly accessible 
amenity space, communal and private amenity 
space, restoration of boating lake, sustainable 
drainage features, allotments, new tree planting and 
associated works. Various vehicular, cycle and 
pedestrian routes through the site. All associated 
infrastructure works. (As amended by plans 
received 14.11.2022.) 

Application Number  P/2022/0772 

Applicant Rowcroft Hospice 

Agent Lichfields 

Date Application Valid 04.07.2022 

Decision Due date 03.10.2022 

Extension of Time Date 27.01.2023 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. Completion of a S106 agreement 
2. Satisfactory completion of a Stage 1 Road Safety 

Audit for pedestrian/cycle access improvements 
to the Shiphay Lane access/egress. 

3. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency.  

4. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major application. 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

Location Plan 

 
 

Page 11



 

Site Details 

The application site comprises 8.9Hectares to the north west of Torquay town centre 

on the crest of a ridge. The site contains three main buildings and a 
[...]
transport contribution to be paid. 

 

Planning Balance 

Page 42



The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail.  

It is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan 

aspirations to provide employment and health services would produce a significantly 

positive impact overall.  The scheme would minimise impacts on heritage and 

ecology.  Subject to securing the tree protection, tree planting and landscaping 

scheme, the proposal would be compliant with aims to maintain and enhance 

landscaping in the area.  Subject to securing of pedestrian and cycle access 

improvements through a s106 agreement, highway matters would be satisfactorily 

addressed. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission subject 

to: 

a) Satisfactory completion of a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit for the segregated 

pedestrian/cycleway route to Shiphay Lane and crossing of Shiphay Lane 

b) Completion of a satisfactory S106 planning agreement and the agreement of any 

necessary extensions to the statutory determination period to complete this 

agreement; and 

c)  The following conditions: 
 

 

Conditions  

Pre-commencement  

1. Phasing Plan to identify each phase on a plan and the related road, parking 

areas, landscape areas and implementation.  

 

Prior to the commencement of development a phasing plan shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall set out 

the phases of the development and how the development will be implemented in 

relation to an agreed timetable of works.  The phasing plan shall include  

(i) site excavations,  

(ii) building construction  

(iii) provision of car parking for each phase 

(iv) provision of on-site planting for each phase, 

(v) the locations of green infrastructure to include allotments (of at least 

475sqm), village green of 480sqm to include a footpath 

(vi) ro
[...]
t Policies 

Torbay Local Plan: 

SC1 Healthy Bay 

SS1 Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS4 The economy and employment 

SS9 Green Infrastructure 

SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 

SS11 Sustainable Communities 

SS14 Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

H1 Applications for new homes 

H2 Affordable housing 

H6 Housing for people in need of care 

DE1 Design 

DE3 Development amenity 

DE5 Extensions 

TA1 Transport and accessibility  
TA2 Development access   
TA3 Parking Requirements 

C4 Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

C5 Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 

ER1 Flood risk  
ES1 Energy 

W1 Waste hierarchy 

W2 Waste audit for major developments 

 

Page 58



Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established architecture 

TH9 – Parking facilities 

THTW4 - Outside space provision 

Page 59



 

Application Site Address Former Shedden Hall Hotel 
Shedden Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5TX 

Proposal Outline Application for the construction of residential 
accommodation for up to 25 units (Detailed 
approval sought for Access, Appearance, Layout 
and Scale, with Landscaping a Reserved Matter). 

Application Number  P/2021/1314 

Applicant PC South Devon Limited 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 19.05.2022 

Decision Due date 18.08.2022 

Extension of Time Date 23.12.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
Agreement of an acceptable provision of affordable 
housing, or the provision of an Affordable Housing 
Review Clause within a S106 Legal Agreement, 
signed within 4 months of the committee date.  In the 
absence of either being secured the application (or 
reasonable progress being made to secure the S106 
within a reasonable alternative timescale) to be 
refused, delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
Conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional 
[...]
and help with 
the supply of much needed housing.   
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable 
harm to the character of the area, or local amenity; would provide an adequate 
standard of living accommodation and is acceptable in terms of access, ecology and 
flood risk matters.   
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 
is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
Agreement of an acceptable provision of affordable housing, or the provision of an 
Affordable Housing Review Clause within a S106 Legal Agreement, signed within 4 
months of the committee date.  In the absence of either being secured the application 
(or reasonable progress being made to secure the S106 within a reasonable 
alternative timescale) to be refused, delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
Conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions  
  
Standard Time Condition:  
• that in the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline planning 
permission; and  
  
• that the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than two years 
from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on 
different dates, the final approval of 
[...]
- Design  
DE3 - Development Amenity  
ER1 - Flood Risk  
ER2 - Water Management  
W1 - Waste management facilities  
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity  
  
TS1 - Sustainable Development   
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development  
TH8 - Established architecture  
TH9 - Parking facilities  
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity  
TH2 - Designing out crime  
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities  
THW4 - Outside space provision   
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport  

 

Page 89



 
 
Application Site Address Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St 

Mary, Paignton 

Proposal Reserved Matters relating to Outline Application 
P/2019/0604. Matters for approval: Details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, as 
stated in Appeal Condition 01 (revised documents 
received 24 October 2022). 

Application Number  P/2021/1180 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey 

Agent Copperfield 

Date Application Valid 03.03.2022 

Decision Due Date      02.06.2022 

Extension of Time Date 19.12.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The resolution of identified highway matters to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of detailed design elements of the 
surface water drainage system, to the satisfaction 
of the Councils Drainage Department (Lead Local 
Flood Authority), to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
The receipt of satisfactory detail clarifying the 
conclusions made within the submitted ecology 
report regarding cirl bunting and dormice, to the 
satisfaction of the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, in consultation 
with Devon County Council Ecologist. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Plann
[...]
t Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this application, 
Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning 
concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 
 

02. Conditions relevant to these reserved matters are present on the outline consent P/2019/0604. 
 

Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure  
SS11 – Sustainable Communities  
SS12 – Housing  
SS13 – Five year housing land supply 
SS14 - Low carbon development and climate change 
H1 – Applications for new homes 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ES1 - Energy 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
W2 – Waste audit for major development and significant waste generating developments 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
PNP1 – Area wide 
PNP1(a) - Rural Character Area 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1 (f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP19 – Safeguarding open countryside 
PNP24 – Collaton St.Mary Village 

Page 121



 

 

 

Application Site Address Former Magistrates Court,  
Union Street,  
Torquay  
TQ1 4BP 

Proposal Conversion of the former Magistrates Court to form 14 
residential apartments, including partial demolition, the 
provision of an additional floor, and external changes 
including the provision of balconies, terraces, and 
associated car parking, bike parking and bin storage. 

Application Number  P/2022/0969 

Applicant  Mr E.K Richard
[...]
cted species habitats and biodiversity  
TTR2 – Sustainable communities 

Page 141



 

 

Application Site Address Land At Princess Gardens  
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EY 

Proposal Change of use of land for the temporary erection and 
operation of an observation wheel and ancillary 
development, for a one-year season (between the period 
of March to October 2023) 

Application Number  P/2022/1032 

Applicant James Mellor Ltd 

Agent GPS Planning and Design Ltd 

Date Application Valid 15.09.2022 

Decision Due Date 10.11.2022 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
Prior to the grant of planning permission a ‘Conservation 
Mitigation Obligation’ to the sum of £20,000 secured 
through legal agreement, for restoration works to the 
adjacent listed War Memorial. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 

delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Torbay Council Land. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

 

Page 142

Agenda Item 9

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 
Site Details 
 
This is a sensitive location, it is prominent within the Torquay Harbour Conservation 
Area, is near to a Grade II Listed building (Pavilion) and set within Princess Gardens 
which is a Grade II entry on the Register of Historic Parks and Gardens.  It is adjacent 
to the War Memorial and near to the Fountain, which are both also Grade II listed 
structures. 
 
The site is also in a Core Tourism Investment Area (CTIA), a Coastal Change 
Management Area, and a Flood Risk Area, as designated within the Torbay Local 
Plan.  The site and wider area is also a Local Green S
[...]
15, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TC1 - Town Centres 
TC5 - Evening and night time economy 
TO1 - Tourism, events and culture 
TA2 - Development access 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
SS4 - The economy and employment 

Page 157



SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SDT2 - Torquay town centre and harbour 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
 
TT2 -  Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 
TE2 – Local Green Spaces  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity  

Page 158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Rowcroft Hospice, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LS (P/2022/0772)
	6 Former Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  TQ2 5TX (P/2021/1314)
	7 Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton
	8 Former Magistrates Court, Union Street, Torquay  TQ1 4BP (P/2022/0969)
	9 Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  TQ2 5EY (P/2022/1032)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and Manning 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Bye and Jacqueline Thomas (virtually)) 

 

 
23. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mills and Dart and it was 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Chris Lewis in 
place of Councillor Jackie Thomas (who observed the meeting remotely.) 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Rowcroft Hospice, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LS (P/2022/0772)  
 
The Committee considered an application for Demolition of Mildmay, the art room and 
estate workshop buildings and construction of new 60-bed specialist dementia and 
complex needs nursing home with ancillary facilities (Use Class C2).  Remodelling of 
and extension to Main House to provide a 14-bed inpatients unit with ancillary facilities 
(Use Class C2).  Remodelling of Rainbow House and construction of 40 assisted 
living units with communal facilities (Use Class C2).  Construction of 3 guest lodges 
(Use Class C2).  Construction of shared resident and community facilities comprising 
restaurant (Use Class E(b)), creche / nursery (Use Class E(f)) and community room / 
village hall (Use Class F2(b)).  Construction of estate workshop. Associated car and 
cycle parking.  Comprehensive landscape scheme to include publicly accessible 
amenity space, communal and private amenity space, restoration of boating lake, 
sustainable drainage features, allotments, new tree planting and associated works.  
Various vehicular, cycle and pedestrian routes through the site.  All associated 
infrastructure works.  (As amended by plans received 14.11.2022.). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  Margaret Forbes-
Hamilton addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 December 2022 
 

 

support of the application (virtually).  Mark Hawkins addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that comments from Devon County 
Council had been received providing an update on biodiversity, this was circulated on 
12 December 2022 just prior to the meeting. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the satisfactory completion of a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit for the segregated 

pedestrian/cycleway route to Shiphay Lane and crossing of Shiphay Lane; 
 
2. the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 planning agreement and the 

agreement of any necessary extensions to the statutory determination period to 
complete this agreement;  

 
3. conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note 1:  Whilst the formal status of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum expired on 8 
December 2022, an application has been made to renew this and on this basis the 
Chairman agreed to allow presentation from the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum on 
this application and other applications at the meeting on 12 December 2022.) 
 
(Note 2:  Councillor Kennedy joined the meeting during discussion of this item but did 
not vote on the item.) 
 

26. Former Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay TQ2 5TX (P/2021/1314)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for the construction of residential 
accommodation for up to 25 units (detailed approval sought for access, appearance, 
layout and scale, with landscaping a Reserved Matter). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  Margaret Forbes-
Hamilton addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application (virtually).  Jan Tribble and Neil Wilson addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that discussions had been held with the 
applicant to reduce the height of both buildings by 600mm. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 December 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the agreement of an acceptable provision of affordable housing, or the 

provision of an Affordable Housing Review Clause within a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement, signed within 4 months of the committee date.  In the absence of 
either being secured (or reasonable progress being made to secure the Section 
106 within a reasonable alternative timescale) the application to be refused, 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 

 
2. conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
27. Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2021/1180)  

 
The Committee considered an application for Reserved Matters relating to Outline 

Application P/2019/0604.  Matters for approval: details of appearance, landscaping, layout, 
and scale, as stated in Appeal Condition 01 (revised documents received 24 October 2022). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
Colin Danks addressed the Committee in support of the application.  Additional 
information from the applicant was circulated immediately prior to the meeting. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer outlined the revised Officer Recommendation and 
proposed conditions. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the resolution of identified highway matters to be delegated to the Divisional 

Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report and updated at the 

meeting, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, subject to a detailed 
review of matters raised in the applicant’s letter dated 9 December 2022; 
and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 December 2022 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
28. Former Magistrates Court, Union Street, Torquay TQ1 4BP (P/2022/0969)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of the former Magistrates 
Court to form 14 residential apartments, including partial demolition, the provision of 
an additional floor, and external changes including the provision of balconies, 
terraces, and associated car parking, bike parking and bin storage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  Margaret Forbes-
Hamilton addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application (virtually).   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
29. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY (P/2022/1032)  

 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the temporary 
erection and operation of an observation wheel and ancillary development, for a one-
year season (between the period of March to October 2023). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. prior to the grant of planning permission a ‘Conservation Mitigation Obligation’ 

to the sum of £20,000 secured through legal agreement, for restoration works 
to the adjacent Listed War Memorial; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 December 2022 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


